

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

---

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-00283-O

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUPPLEMENTAL CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LEIGHA SIMONTON  
United States Attorney

Brian W. Stoltz  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Texas Bar No. 24060668  
1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor  
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699  
Telephone: 214-659-8626  
Facsimile: 214-659-8807  
brian.stoltz@usdoj.gov

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT  
Assistant Branch Director

CHRISTOPHER M. LYNCH  
(D.C. Bar # 1049152)  
Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
1100 L Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 353-4537  
Fax: (202) 616-8460  
Email: Christopher.M.Lynch@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants Xavier Becerra,  
Janet L. Yellen, Martin J. Walsh, and the United States

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. PLAINTIFFS OTHER THAN BRAIDWOOD LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE PREVENTIVE SERVICES PROVISION ..... 2

    A. The Religious Objector Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Do Not Participate in the Market for Health Insurance and the Challenged Coverages Thus Do Not Apply to Them ..... 2

    B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under the “Purchaser Standing” Doctrine ..... 7

II. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFFS’ CONTRACEPTIVE COVERAGE CLAIMS ..... 10

III. THE COURT SHOULD PROVIDE BRAIDWOOD TARGETED RELIEF TAILORED TO ITS CLAIMS ..... 11

    A. Supreme Court Precedent Requires This Court to Sever the Provision that Makes § 300gg-13(a)(1) Unconstitutional, Authorizing the Secretary to Review PSTF’s Recommendations in the Future ..... 11

    B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a “Universal Remedy” ..... 16

        1. Plaintiffs Did Not Bring an APA Claim and Thus Are Not Entitled to an APA Remedy ..... 17

        2. By Their Own Admission, Plaintiffs Are Not “Eligible” for “Any Type of Universal Remedy” in This “Constitutional Challenge” to the “Legislature’s Action” ..... 19

        3. The “Universal Remedy” Requested by Plaintiffs Would Be Inappropriate Here Even if It Were Permissible..... 20

    C. The Court Should Award Braidwood Targeted Relief Tailored to the Claims on Which It Prevailed ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n*,  
139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)..... 9

*Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn*,  
563 U.S. 125 (2011) ..... 9

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 320 (2015) ..... 19

*Automated Bus. Companies v. WebEx Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
No. CV H-06-1032, 2010 WL 11643630 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2010)..... 3

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006) ..... 14

*Bank of Hamilton v. Lessee of Dudley*,  
27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 492 (1829)..... 14

*Barker v. Nestle Purina PetCare Co.*,  
No. 4:21-CV-01075-MTS, 2022 WL 1288355 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2022) ..... 5

*Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.*,  
472 U.S. 491 (1985) ..... 14

*Carroll v. Safford*,  
44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845)..... 19

*Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. EPA*,  
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 16, 21, 22

*City of Los Angeles v. Barr*,  
929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 9

*Collins v. Mnuchin*,  
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 15

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... 15

*Competitive Enter. Inst. v Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 5

*Consumer Fed’n of Am v. FCC*,  
348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*,  
472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 9

*Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.*,  
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)..... 9

*Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.*,  
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 17

*Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.*,  
889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 5

*Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.*,  
422 U.S. 922 (1975) ..... 20

*eBay v. MercExchange, LLC*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006) ..... 23

*Edmond v. United States*,  
520 U.S. 651 (1997) ..... 12

*Flast v. Cohen*,  
392 U.S. 83 (1968) ..... 9

*Guajardo v. Air Exp. Int’l, USA, Inc.*,  
No. 3:12-CV-815-L, 2012 WL 2886672 ..... 11

*Jager v. Bos. Rd. Auto Mall, Inc.*,  
No. 14 CIV. 614 LLS, 2015 WL 235342 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2015) ..... 18

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 5, 6, 7, 8

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 8

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 14

*McNeil v. United States*,  
508 U.S. 106 (1993) ..... 18

*New York Republican State Committee v. SEC*,  
927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 9

*Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.*,  
636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)..... 8

*Orangeberg v. FERC*,  
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 5

*Public Interest Research Group v. Powell Duffryn Terminals*,  
913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 9

*Redeemed Christian Church of God v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
331 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2018)..... 17

*Rental Housing Ass’n of Greater Lynn, Inc. v. Hills*,  
548 F.2d 388 (1st Cir. 1977) ..... 9

*Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
No. 21-11159, 2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022)..... 19

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 15

*Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Blumenthal*,  
566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 9

*United Fed'n of Churches, LLC v. Johnson*,  
No. 20-CV-00509-RAJ, 2023 WL 121418 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 6, 2023)..... 18

*United States v. Arthrex, Inc.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)..... 12, 13, 14

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (“SCRAP”)*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 8

*Weissman v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
21 F.4th 854 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 5, 7, 9, 10

*Westfall v. Miller*,  
77 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 11

*Whitestar Distribs, Inc. v. Cuccinelli*,  
No. 3:20-CV-970-K-BN, 2020 WL 6120470 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2020), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 3:20-CV-970-K-BN, 2020 WL 6064357 ..... 17

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking. Ass'n*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 17

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 8

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 17, 18  
5 U.S.C. § 703..... 17  
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 17  
5 U.S.C. § 705..... 17  
5 U.S.C. § 706..... 16, 17, 18  
28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 18  
28 U.S.C. § 2675..... 18  
42 U.S.C. § 202..... 12  
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4 ..... 11, 12, 13  
42 U.S.C. § 299b..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 ..... 11, 13, 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 3  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36..... 2, 3  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... 18, 19
